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15.14 Freelance payments, CBC radio and television, fiscal years ended March 31, 1985-86 to 
1987-88 (thousand dollars) 

Year and item 

1985-86 

Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 

Talent payroll 

Royalty payments to 
authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

1986-87 

Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 

Talent payroll 

Royalty payments to 
authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

1987-88 

Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 

Talent payroll 

Royalty payments to 
authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

Atlantic 
provinces 

685 

2,994 

1,969 

5,648 

384 

1,151 

7,183 

510 

2,581 

2,293 

5,384 

638 

1,721 

7,743 

574 

3,416 

2,761 

6,751 

844 

1,010 

8,605 

Quebec 

5,484 

21,162 

1,643 

28,289 

1,015 

24,375 

53,679 

5,767 

20,629 

2,130 

28,526 

1,685 

27,226 

57,437 

5,617 

19,833 

1,550 

27,000 

2,235 

34,040 

63,275 

Ontario 

5,176 

16,751 

25,568 

47,495 

719 

26,874 

75,088 

5,203 

17,507 

30,539 

53,249 

1,149 

26,631 

81,029 

5,659 

15,954 

33,106 

54,719 

1,520 

42,384 

98,623 

Prairie 
provinces 

1,789 

3,503 

5,319 

10,611 

502 

766 

11,879 

1,602 

3,845 

5,932 

11,379 

833 

398 

12,610 

1,764 

3,992 

6,225 

11,981 

1,102 

616 

13,699 

British 
Columbia 

1,224 

3,400 

2,748 

7,372 

291 

601 

8,264 

1,201 

3,338 

2,971 

7,510 

484 

7,994 

1,109 

3,153 

2,808 

7,070 

640 

114 

7,824 

Northern 
Service 

14 

213 

477 

704 

-

704 

13 

210 

399 

622 

-

622 

10 

285 

448 

743 

-

743 

Radio-
Canada 

International 

26 

177 

151 

354 

160 

514 

28 

201 

208 

437 

-

437 

47 

21 

151 

219 

-

219 

Total 
cost 

14,398 

48,200 

37,875 

100,473 

2,911 

53,927 

157.311 

14,324 

48,311 

44,472 

107,107 

4,789 

55,976 

167,872 

14,780 

46,654 

47,049 

108,483 

6,341 

78,164 

192,988 


